- Subd. 9. Upon motion, the court may rescind its permission to proceed in forma pauperis if it finds the allegations of poverty contained in the affidavit are untrue, or if, following commencement of the action, the party becomes able to pay the fees, costs and security for the costs. In such cases, the court may direct the party to pay to the clerk any costs allowing the action to proceed.
- Subd. 10. Judgment may be rendered for costs at the conclusion of the action as in other cases. In the event any person recovers moneys by either settlement or judgment as a result of commencing or defending an action in forma pauperis, the costs deferred and the expenses directed by the court to be paid under this section shall be included in such moneys and shall be paid directly to the clerk by the opposing party.
- Subd. 11. A person who fraudulently invokes the privilege of this act shall be guilty of perjury and shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 609.48.
- Subd. 12. The provisions of this section do not replace or supersede remedies otherwise provided by law.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 206—H.F.No.678

An act relating to wild animals; eliminating second tags on beaver and otter trapped by licensed trappers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 98.46, Subdivision 21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 98.46, Subdivision 21, is amended to read:

Subd. 21. GAME AND FISH; BEAVER AND OTTER; TRAPPING; SECOND TAGS. The commissioner may by order require every licensee to tag at the site place where trapped, beaver or otter. The tag will be of a type prescribed by the commissioner and bearing the license number of the owner and the year of its issue. Tags will be issued with the license at no additional cost. Within the time designated by the commissioner, not exceeding ten days after the close of a beaver or otter trapping

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

season, or the expiration of a beaver trapping permit, every licensee or permittee having taken beaver or otter, shall present each skin and such other portions of every such beaver or otter as may be required by the commissioner, to the inspection of a state conservation officer, who shall affix to each skin a metal locking seal, in the presence of the licensee or permittee.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 207—H.F.No.694

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state zoological board; regulating the powers and duties of the state zoological board; appropriating money from the Minnesota zoological garden account in the general fund for the acquisition and betterment of public land, buildings, and improvements of a capital nature needed for the Minnesota zoological garden; authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds for this purpose under the provisions of Article IX, Section 6 of the Constitution, and appropriating money in connection therewith; creating a state zoological garden bond account in the Minnesota state bond fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 85A.02, Subdivisions 2 and 5; 85A.03, by adding a subdivision; and 85A.04; Chapter 85A, by adding a section; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85A.02, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85A.02, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. **ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN.** The board may accept and use gifts, grants or contributions from any source for or appropriations made by the legislature for the purpose of the establishment and operation of the zoological garden or for the establishment, improvement or operation of facilities related thereto and necessary therefor at the sites of other zoological gardens located within owned by governmental subdivisions of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85A.04, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.